the application be dismissed even if finding out the name, ad-
dress, etc., of the owner is impossible, consistent with the Con-
stitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 15 of the Constitution（憲法第十五條）; J. Y. Inter-
pretation No. 291（司法院釋字第二九一號解釋）；Articles 
768 through 772 of the Civil Code（民法第七百六十八條、

第七百六十九條、第七百七十條、第七百七十一條、第七

百七十二條）; Articles 48, Subparagraph 2, and 49, Paragraph 
1, Subparagraph 4 of the Regulation Governing Land Registra-
tion（土地登記規則第四十八條第二款、第四十九條第一項

第四款）； Section 8, Paragraph 1 and 2, of the Guidelines 
for the Review of Recording of Superficies Acquired by Pre-